

SUPREME COURT COPY

SUPREME COURT
FILED

S202512

SEP 14 2012

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

In Re Sergio C. Garcia On Admission

Bar Miscellaneous 4186

Consa. Answer to Multi Amicus.

~~**REPLY BRIEF OF APPLICANT**~~

SERGIO C. GARCIA

PROOF OF SERVICE

Jerome Fishkin, Esq., #47798
Lindsay K. Slatter, Esq. #72692
Samuel C. Bellicini, Esq. #152191
Fishkin & Slatter LLP
1575 Treat Blvd., Suite 215
Walnut Creek CA 94598
Phone: 925.944.5600
Fax: 925.944.5432
e-mail: Jerome@FishkinLaw.com

Attorneys for Sergio C. Garcia
Applicant for Admission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

**II. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT DOES NOT REGULATE THE
ADMISSION OR DISCIPLINE OF ATTORNEYS BY THE STATES. 1**

 II-A. SUMMARY 1

 II-B. IF CONGRESS INTENDED TO REGULATE STATE ADMISSION AND
DISCIPLINE OF ATTORNEYS, IT HAD TO DO SO OVERTLY, NOT BY IMPLICATION
..... 1

 II-C. ATTORNEY REGULATION IS DIFFERENT FROM OTHER PROFESSIONAL
LICENSES 4

**III. CONGRESS CANNOT DEPRIVE STATE COURTS OF THEIR
POWER TO RULE ON JUSTICIABLE ISSUES..... 6**

 III-A. SUMMARY..... 6

 III-B. THE COURTS CANNOT BE DEPRIVED OF JURISDICTION TO HEAR CASES 6

 III-C. THE IMMIGRATION LAWS SHOW NO INTENT TO DEPRIVE STATE
COURTS OF THE POWER TO ADMIT OR DISCIPLINE ATTORNEYS..... 7

 III-D. THE STATE COURTS RENDER DECISIONS ON ALLEGED PREEMPTION OF
IMMIGRATION LAWS..... 9

IV. THE STATE SUPREME COURT IS NOT A STATE AGENCY .. 11

**V. NO APPROPRIATED FUNDS ARE USED TO ADMIT GARCIA
TO THE PRACTICE OF LAW..... 12**

**VI. IF A STATE STATUTE IS NEEDED UNDER 8 USC 1621(D),
THEN BUS & PROF C 6060.6 QUALIFIES..... 14**

VII. THERE IS NO "HARBORING" ISSUE 14

VIII. GARCIA HAS NO DUTY TO LEAVE THE COUNTRY..... 15

IX. IMMIGRATION REGULATION AND LAWYER REGULATION SHOULD REMAIN IN THEIR OWN SPHERES..... 17

IX-A. BACKGROUND 17

IX-B. IMMIGRATION STATUS IS TRANSITORY AND SHOULD NOT BE THE BASIS FOR DENYING GARCIA ADMISSION TO PRACTICE LAW 17

IX-C. IN RULING ON ADMISSION TO PRACTICE LAW, THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ATTEMPT TO DECIDE A CONTESTED ISSUE OF LAW THAT IS NOT TIED TO EDUCATION OR GOOD MORAL CHARACTER..... 18

IX-D. CONCLUSION -- THERE ARE BOUNDARIES BETWEEN ADMISSION AND EMPLOYMENT 20

X. THERE ARE NEITHER CITIZENSHIP NOR RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS FOR ADMISSION TO PRACTICE LAW IN CALIFORNIA 22

XI. GARCIA CAN TAKE THE OATH OF AN ATTORNEY 25

XII. ADMISSION OF GARCIA ADVANCES CALIFORNIA'S PUBLIC POLICY TOWARDS UNDOCUMENTED IMMIGRANTS 26

XIV. CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> (2008) 555 U.S. 70, 77 [129 S.Ct. 538, 543, 172 L.Ed.2d 398] -----	2, 5
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 347, 361 [99 S.Ct. 2335, 2343, 60 L.Ed.2d 943] -----	13
<i>Application of Griffiths</i> (1973) 413 U.S. 717 -----	22
<i>Arizona v. U.S.</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 2492, 2501 [183 L.Ed.2d 351]-----	3, 16, 17
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 431, 449, 125 S.Ct. 1788, 161 L.Ed.2d 687 -----	5
<i>Bhakta v INS</i> (9th Cir 1981) 667 F.2d 771 -----	19
<i>Brown v. Board of Bar Examiners of State of Nev.</i> (9th Cir. 1980) 623 F.2d 605 -----	8
<i>Brydonjack v. State Bar of California</i> (1929) 208 Cal. 439 -----	23, 24, 25
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 837, 844 [104 S.Ct. 2778, 2782-83, 81 L.Ed.2d 694] -----	18
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 504, 516, 112 S.Ct. 2608, 120 L.Ed.2d 407 -----	8
<i>Department of Social Services v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 721 -----	6
<i>Figueroa v. Mukasey</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 543 F.3d 487 -----	16
<i>Gadda v. Ashcroft</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 377 F.3d 934 -----	2, 7
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 243, 267 [126 S.Ct. 904, 921, 163 L.Ed.2d 748] -----	3, 7
<i>Hallinan v. Committee of Bar Examiners of State Bar</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 447, 459 -----	25
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 558, 569 [104 S.Ct. 1989, 1996, 80 L.Ed.2d 590] -----	2
<i>Howden v. State Bar of California</i> (1929) 208 Cal. 604 -----	23
<i>In Re Attorney Discipline System</i> , 19 Cal.4th at 603-604 -----	7, 8
<i>In re Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1077 -----	15
<i>In re Jose C.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 534 -----	9, 10
<i>In re Kelley</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 487 -----	25
<i>In re Lavine</i> (1935) 2 Cal.2d 324, 329 [41 P.2d 161, 163] <i>reh'g denied and opinion modified</i> , (1935) 2 Cal.2d 324 [42 P.2d 311] -----	4
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> (1968) 390 U.S. 544, 88 S. Ct. 122. 20 L.Ed.2d 117 -----	9
<i>LeClerc v Webb</i> (5th Cir 2005) 419 F.3d 405 -----	7, 8, 10

<i>Martinez v The Regents</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1277-----	9, 17
<i>Matter of Respondent I</i> (1993) 2 Cal State Bar Ct Rptr 260 -----	26
<i>Matter of Tong</i> (BIA 1978) 16 I. & N. Dec. 593 -----	18, 19
<i>People v. Castello</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1242 -----	6
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 202 -----	10, 17
<i>Prowd v Gore</i> (1922) 57 Cal App 458 -----	23
<i>Raffaelli v Committee of Bar Examiners</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 288-----	passim
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> (1947) 331 U.S. 218, 230, 67 S.Ct. 1146, 91 L.Ed. 1447 -----	2
<i>Schwartz v. Board of Bar Examiners of New Mexico</i> (1957) 353 U.S. 232, 239, 77 S.Ct. 752, 756, 1 L.Ed.2d 796-----	8, 24
<i>Sei Fujii v. State</i> (1952) 38 Cal. 2d 718-----	24
<i>State v. Cannon</i> (1932) 240 N.W. 441, 450 -----	4
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 274 [105 S.Ct. 1272, 84 L.Ed.2d 205] -----	22
<i>Telegdi v. State Bar of California</i> (1929) 208 Cal. 793-----	23
<i>United States v. Acosta de Evans</i> (9th Cir.1976) 531 F.2d 428-----	14
<i>U.S. v. Costello</i> (2012) 666 F.3d 1040 -----	15
<i>U.S. v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> (1993) 3 OCAHO 517 -----	19
<i>U.S. v. Hinojos-Mendez</i> (2008) 270 Fed.Appx. 368 -----	15
<i>U.S. v. Ramirez</i> (2007) 250 Fed.Appx. 80-----	15
<i>USA v Bean</i> (2001) 537 US 71 -----	6, 12, 13
<i>Vidal v. Backs</i> (1933) 218 Cal. 99, 21 P.2d 952 -----	6
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> (2001) 531 U.S. 457, 468, 121 S.Ct. 903, 149 L.Ed.2d 1 -----	5, 9
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555, 565 [129 S.Ct. 1187, 1194-95, 173 L.Ed.2d 51]-----	2

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. 1153-----	15
8 U.S.C. 1154-----	15
8 U.S.C. 1229-----	16
8 U.S.C. 1306-----	25
8 U.S.C. 1621-----	passim
18 U.S.C. 925(c) -----	12
Bus & Prof C 30-----	5
Bus & Prof C 6060.6 -----	14, 24
Education C 66021.7 -----	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

144 A.L.R. 150 (updated through 2012)----- 7
Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appropriations Act 1993,
PL 102-393, October 6, 1992, 106 Stat 1729----- 12

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. 274a.1----- 18, 19
